Original Agreement No. or PO No. ( A-12000)

AMENDMENT NO. 4
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CME Consultants AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians

The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated July 1, 2008 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and CME Consultants (Contractor), hereby agree to
amend their Agreement (No. A-12000) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension,

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No.
1, on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2, and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No.3.

1. Exhibit A to the Agreement is replaced with Amendment-4 to Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment. All
references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to Amendment-4 to Exhibit A,

2. Section 1, “PAYMENTS BY NMC?” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by NMC' io
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $50,000.” and replacing it with “The fotal
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (4-12000) shall not exceed the total
sum of §185,000 for the full term of the Agreement.

3. Section 2. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from
July 1. 2008 to June 30, 2009 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it with
“The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this
Agreement.”

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3
are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in
the Agreement.

5. Acopy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
A-12000).

6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012,



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and vear set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

Signature 1

Printed Nam \7:”)‘/ P /L/YLE

Dated /—'t; /5; A 2
Title CE 0

Signature 2

Dated

Printed Name

Title

FREINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above fogether with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be sei forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is ¢contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if

any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature

irjéiili Manager
Slgnarure—q"k((

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:

Charles %;ounw % :
By _~ @6;’/] (
7 b

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attorneys for County and NMC

Dated

Dated N ([ (_l (, e

Dated: :‘L ‘ 23 . 2012

Reviewed §5 o fiRcp

Addlifor-fntroller
Gounty of Monterey

\J\, M- Y-




Amendment-4 to EXHIBIT A

CONSULTANT'S services to NMC include, but are not limited to:

1.

10.

1.

12,

13.

PROVIDE OVERALL EXPERTISE RELATIVE TO ACCREDITATION AND MAKE
APPLICATION TO IMQ

EDUCATE CME COMMITTEE AS TO ACCREDITATION ESSENTIALS, LE., NEEDS
ASSESSMENT, EVALUATION, DOCUMENTATION, ETC. AS NEEDED

RESPONSIBLE FOR EACH CME COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA PACKET
(agenda, previous minutes, memos, evaluation summaries, etc.)

ATTEND EACH CME COMMITTEE AS STAFF PERSON (via phone conference)

PREPARE MINUTES OF EACH CME COMMITTEE AND FOLLOW UP WITH
MEMOS, ETC.

ASSIST CME COMMITTEE IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF PLANNING AND
ACTIVITY FORMS AND POLICIES

COORDINATE ALL ASPECTS OF CME ACTIVITIES FROM NEED ASSESSMENT
THROUGH OUTCOMES

PARTICIPATE ACTIVELY IN RAISING GRANT MONEY FOR THE CME PROGRAM
MAINTAIN ALL RECORDS RELATING TO CME ACCREDITATION

BE AVAILABLE BY PHONE MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY BETWEEN THE HOURS
OF 9:00 A.M. AND 5:00 P.M.

CONSULTANT shall receive instructions and directions regarding the performance under
this agreement from NMC's CME Committee Chair and Director of Medical Staff Services.

CONSULTANT may assist NMC in obtaining the services of speakers; however under no
circumstances may CONSULTANT enter into or bind NMC to any agreements or contracts
other than faculty arrangements based on Honorarium Policy. Upon prior written approval

by NMC, NMC shall pay all speaker honoraria.
For services rendered under this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall be entitled to a fee of?
* One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($1,600.00) per month as 4 base fee.

» For each 1 hour activity/speaker arranged there will be an additional fee of
Four-Hundred dollars ($400.00).

= For each session of a regularly scheduled series (Tumor Board, M&M, Journal Club,
etc., there will be a fee of Seventy-Five dollars ($75.00).

None of the provisions of this Agreement are intended to create any partnership, joint
venture, agency, employment, representative, or any other relationship other than that of
independent contractors.



14.

15.

16.

This Agreement has been executed and delivered in, and shall be interpreted, construed, and
enforced pursuant to and in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

This Agreement contains the entire understand of the parties with respect to the subject
matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, oral and written, and all other
communications between the parties relating to such subject matter. The Agreement may not
be amended or modified except by mutual written agreement.

This Agreement may be terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon thirty (30)
days prior notice to the other party.



MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: June 7, 2011 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Autharize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execuie Amendment #3 to the Agreement (SC1028) with CME
Consultants for Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians
Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $155,000 in the aggregate
and $30,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

"It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad

Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement (SC1028) with CME
Consultants for Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians Services at NMC in an
amnount not to exceed $155,000 in the aggregate and $30,000 for the peried July 1, 2011 to June 30,
2012.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The purpose of an accredited Continuing Medical Education (CME) program for the Medical Staff at
Nativided Medical Center (NMC) is to support, foster, and direct comprehensive, cost-effective high
quality patient care. The CME program is designed so that it disseminates current, relevant
practical, evidence-based medical and scientific information to the Medical Staff so that knowledge,
competence and/or performance gaps will be eliminated. The program consists of varied educational
activities throughout the year, utilizing clinical experts providing lectures, cage presentations or
panels, The CME program is foundational in helping eliminate health disparities in the unique
patient population served by NMC. NMC’s CME program is accredited by the Institute for Medical
Quality (IMQ), a subsidiary of the California Medical Association (CMA).

CME Consultants has provided consultation services to NMC since July 2008 in order to maintain
an accredited CME program. The IMQ accreditation standards for a CME program have increased
in number and complexity since 2007 and NMC lacks internal resources and cxpertise to maintain
the CME program., NMC had a very successful accreditation survey in 2010 due to the support and
coordination provided by CME Consultants. CME Consultants’ services include; education of the
NMC CME Committee regarding accreditation essentials, coordination of each CME Committee
meeting (develop the agenda, take minutes, perform meeting follow-up) via telephone conference,
maintain documentation of activity planning, assist in raising grant money, assist NMC in obtaining
the services of speakers, and maintain all records relating to CME accreditation.

It is recommended that the agreement with CME Consuliants be renewed and the dollar amount for
the agreement be increased for FY 2012 by $5,000 to $30,000 to meet the ongoing CME needs of
NMC,

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.



FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $30,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year
Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:
Jane Finney, Administrator 755-4095 Harry Weis
April 27, 2011 Chief Executive Officer

Aftachments: Amendments #1, 2, 3, Original Agreement, Board Order



e s e
25

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of Califernia

Agreement No. A-~12000

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to exeeiie Amendment #3 to
the Agreement (SC1028) with CME Consultants for
Medical BEducation Accredited Program for Physicians
Services at NMC in an amours not fo exceed $155,000
in the agpregate and $30,000 for the period July 1,
2017 to June 30, 2012, .covi s veerrens

e e S

Upon motion of Supetvisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
mombers presert, the Board hereby;
Authotized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Moedical Center (NMC) to
exeoute Amendmert #3 to the Agreament (SC1028) with CMB Consultants for
Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians Services at NMC in an
. amount not to exceed $155,000 in the aggregate and $30,000 for the peried July
1, 2011 to June 30, 2012,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 14" day of Fune, 2011, by the following vote, fo wit:
AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Caloagno, Salinas, Patker, and Potter
NOES: Nene

ABSENT: None

1, Gail T Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify thut the forsgoing is o trae copy of an otlgingl order of said Poard of Supervisors duly made and entered jn the
(minutes thereof of Minuie Book 75 for the mseting an June 14, 2011,

Gail T, Botkowsld, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monteray, State of California

. 5 5 M
By I A
Deputy

Duted: June 17, 2011




Original Agreement No or PO#, (SC1028)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NQO. 3
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CME Consultants AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL {ENTER

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), and CME Consultants (Contractor), hereby agree to
-renew their Agreemen’c No. {801028) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the orlgmal
Agreement No. (SC1028). ‘
2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and sha}I continue in full force
~ and extending the term date until June 30, 2012.

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (SC1028) shall not
exceed the total sum of §155,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $30,000 for ﬁscal year
2011-2012.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

3. A copy ofthis Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (SC1028).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
‘amendment on the day and year set forth herein. :

C @NTRAC TOR -
Signature Wrx /ﬂ 4-(:}4)41_4 Dated . 3 ﬁ«?/’ /
Printed Name \7;' N 4 h‘ YLE Gf—“ &=p Title SEO 5

NATIVIDAD MEHT

Signature

Datad ‘7( /‘ﬁ d

Vchasinnganage

Signature :ﬁ( A | Dated \6/ OF ( U
NMC -~ CEO

Approved as to Legal Form:
Charles J. MoKz, County Counsel

Attorngys fo;‘ County and NMC Dated: %zb 22011

Heviawad| 3810 ﬁ%jﬁﬁz@s

Softtroller A
| G%@%Sr Mcmterey NP




Origingl Agreement No or POE (BPQ519)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CME Consultants ANI)
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

FOR

Madieal Education Accredited Program for Phvsiciang

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC"), and CME Consultants (Contractor), hereby agree to
renew their Agreement No. (BFO519) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1.  Contrastor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original

Agreement No. (BP0O519),

2.  This Renewal Amendment shall becoma effectwe on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full forca

and extending the term date until June 30, 2011,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO519) shall not
exceed the total sum of $125,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $25,000 for fiscal year

2010-2011.

4,  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO3519).

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis get forth in this document and have execuied this

amendment on the day and year set forth hersin.

CONTRACTOR

Signature &f’ﬁﬁfw 7 W

Printed chme \7‘@9'“} /ﬂ IZ‘I/ V«Lg

Dated ‘5’/ Qﬁi’ﬁ ]
Title L E £

NATIVIDAWDICAL CENTER : z]
M@ W

Purchaging Manager

- -

Signanre ‘“‘M\ % A ALy
NMC - CEQ

Approved as fo Legal Yorm:
Chenles J. McKes, County Coungel

o frenQanttis

/ﬁtacy Saettn, Doplry
Attorneys for County and NMC

Dated p // 9%53

Dated ™ {y t

Dated: ____’/’mé‘L 2010




Original Agreement No or PO#. (B960975044)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWELEN CME Consultants AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Continuing Madical Edueation Accredited Program for Physiciang

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2008 between the County of Mottetey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”}, and CME Consultants (Contractor), hereby agree to
renew their Agreement No. (B960975044) on the following amended terms and CDIIdlthl‘iS

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service ag stated in the original
Agreement No. (B360975044),

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2010.

3.  The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agresment No, (B960975044) shall not
exceed the total sum of "6 100,000 for the full term of the Agreement and 850,000 for fiscal year
2009-2010.

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

8. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the ariginal Agreement No. (B960975044),

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties herefo ere in agresment with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this decument and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR
Signature M / /647'4‘_‘ Dated 4% d/ﬂ 9
Prinded Name U'Ub‘l';‘! '? )'/ ylﬁ“ ceM =¥ - Tile ﬁ"'&fafﬂ{‘&ﬂf
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
Signaturg . Dated {;%2 V =2
el Purchasing Manager
Slgnature 20 ‘ Datod \‘&/” la ?

' NMC - CEO

Approved asfo Legal Form;

iam Litt, Depwy
2009




AN\ Natividad veoicacene
TEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(NOT TO EXCFED $100,000)

This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement™) is made by and between Natividad Medical
Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a pelitical subdivision of the State of California and CME Consultants

hereinafter "CONTRACTOR™).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR. hercby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in_conformity with the
terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Continuing Medical

Education Accredited Program for physicians at Natividad Medical Center.

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC, NMC shali pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $50,000.60

T -1 —0AR . 'y y
7. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of (his Agresment fs from [0 W 1 2008 = (Famr30;2009
unless  sooter  terminated  pursuant to  the terms  of  this  Agreement.  This
Agreement is of no force or effect until sighed by both CONTRACTOR. and NMC and with NMC signing
last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement.

3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
4, PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

4,1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractot’s agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately liconsed to perform the work and deliver the services requited under
this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of NMC,

4.2. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
siillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, All work performed under

this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or I ess 1



:M__._*wmgdmmtoﬁMat.e_oﬂminaﬁ an

4.3.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary

to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, properly (including equipment, instruments, or
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement,

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

5.1.

5.2.
- Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptahle to NMC.
If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoico periodically or at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The
invoice shall set forth the amoynts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the
requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this

6. TERMINATION,

6.1.

6.2.

During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving

writien notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date
of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the eveni of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in propertion fo the services

NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written
notice to Contractor. "Good cause' includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required
services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. Jf NMC terminates this
Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor,
and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost 1o NMC
shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7. INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmiless, NMC and the

County of Monterey (hereinafter "County™), it officers, agents and employees from any claim, lability,
loss, injury or damage arising out of, or in connection with, petformance of this Agreement by
CONTRACTOR and/ot its agent, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduet of personnel employed by NMC. It is the intent of the
parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse NMC for all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and Habilitles incurred with respect to any
litigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defond and hold harmless NMC and the
County under this Agreement.

8. INSURANCE.

8.1

. Evidenoe of Coverage:

Pricr to commencement of this Agreemeni, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of
Tnstrance" certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorserents

Tavised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form §100,000 er Less 2



- executed by the insurance cartier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
! upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

Executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the pelicy or policies.

; This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless
; ' otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed” with the work under
i : this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance.
This approval of insutance shall neither relieve nor doctease the liability of the Contractor.

f 8.2, Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current

i policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the
; current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's
’ Contracts/Purchasing Director,

8.3. Insurance Coverage Roquitements: Without limiting Contractor’s duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with
the following minimum limits of liability: :

Commiercial general liability insurance, including but not fimited to premises and operations, including
coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form
Propetty Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined
single fimit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,0600 per occurrence.

1 [ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business antomobils Hability insurancs —; covering all motor velticles, including owned, leased, non-
i owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single
: limit for Bodily Injuty and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence,

[T Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval),

Workers' Compensation Insurance , If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease.

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability fosurance , if required for the professional services being provided, (s.g., those
persons authorized by a lcense fo engage in a business or profession regulated by the California
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or etrors or omissions made in the course of
rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basls
rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("ail coverage”} with the same liability limits.
Any such tail coverage shall cortinue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.

™ Exemption/Medification (Justification attached; subject to approval),

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Forn $100,000 or Less 3



8.4. Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
executed by an admitted Insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the State of California.
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an ocourrence
basis, or, if the policy is not written on an coourrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR
completes its performance of services under this Agresment.

Bach liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endotsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof.
Bach policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and addltional insured with respect to claims
arising from each subconiractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance
coverage to the above requirements,

Caun 7] z‘ere xtso zaers & ents a yid lo e d nal; ureds with respect 1o I abziz

pr nggie thar such mswance is Qrgmam in guzgnce to any insumnce or seft iﬂmmnce mammmed bv the

o1ty and th cé e Additional msureds shall not be calle an o o ribute fo
covered by the Contractor's insurance. The require rsement Comm.

Liability Addittonal Insured is ISQ Form CG 20 10 11-83 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG.20 37 10

01 (2000). The required endorsement from for Automobhile Additio Endorsament i3 ISC For
(A 20 48 02 99. ‘ :

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance

with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement, The CONTRACTOR shall file & now or amended certificate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would
alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of itsurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force
and effect,

CONTRACTOR. shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance
coverage required undet this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the cerfificate is not received by the expiration date,
NMC shall natify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, af its scle diseretion, to terminate
the Agroement immediately.

9. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1, Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply

with  any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and
other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR tfo disclose such records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC any and all requests for disclosure of ahy such

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Porm $100,000 or Less 4



10.

11,

12,

confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR. shall not use any confidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations undet this Agreement.

9.2. NMC Records . When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall returs: to NMC
and NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received frome NMC to perform services under
this Agreement,

9.3, Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records thet may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other acticn relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

9.4, Access to and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all regords,
documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to
services provided under this Agreement. Pursuent to Governmeni Code section 8346.7, if this
Agreement involves the expenditurs of public funds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the
examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to mattets connected with the performance of
this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

9.5. Royalties and Inventions . NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irtevocable license to
reptoduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the

course_of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish_any. such matetial without the

prior written approval of WNMC,

NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its

subconteaciors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed,
color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR. shall ensute that the evaluation and treatment of its
employees and applicants for employment and all persons teceiving and requesting services are free of
such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit disetimination. The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERATL GRANT., If this Agreement has been or

will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government
in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of sald contract, and
gaid provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request,
NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Confractor, at no cost to Contractor,

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, dufies, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and
not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular
County department or agenoy is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

Revlsed 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 5



by virtue of this Agreernent to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited
to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensatlon coverage, insurance or disability
benefits. CONTRACTOR shail be solely liable for an obligated to pay ditecily all applicable taxes,
including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of
this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR. shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and
the County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of
Contractor's failure to pay such taxes.

13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be deliveted personally or by first-class, postage
per-paid mait to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addresses listed below.

FORNATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Contracts/Putchasing Manager

by e Frosident

Name - Name and Title
1441 Constitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906 3880 Penson Ape. ) 5422
Address Mondelatr  Address OB FiTib B
831.755.4111 gud Tl 5877 x &
' Phone Phong

14. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

14.1. Conflict of Interest , CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict
in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
requlired to be rendercd under this Agreement,

4.2, Amendment. This Agreemeni may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the Contractor.

14.3. Walver . Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor. A walver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be
construed as a walvet of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement,

144, Contractor. The term "Contractor" as used in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents,
and employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.

14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shell continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.
14.6. Assignment and Subconiracting, The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its

interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None of the
services covered by this Agresment shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $1 UQ,OOO or Legy 6



NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continte to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

14.7. Sugcessors and Assigns, This Agreerent and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC

and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and
heirs.

14,8, Compliance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with al! applicable federal, state, and

local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

14.9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this

Agreement.

14.10. Time is of the Essence, Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement

14.11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State

of California,

14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-gxclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR

expressly resetve the right to contract with other entities for the same ot similar services.

14.13. Construction of Agresment. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party hag fully participated

in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

1414, Counterparts . This Agresment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall

be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement,

14.15. Integration. This Agreement, fncluding the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between

NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agresment and shall
supersede all prior negotiations. Represertations, or agresmenis, either written or oral, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC
signs the Agrsement. '

14.16. Interprotation of Conflieting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or Incongistency between the

provisions of this Agresment and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement ghall prevail and control,

Ravised 12/1/2008 NMC P'SA Form $100,000 or Less 7



NATIVIDAD MEDICATL CENTER

i

By: CW;,, %Mi

c—"""NMC Contracts/Purchasing Agent
Date: 7= f;_m 27

By:

(/William Litr—"
Deputy County Counsel

o L/ 28/0

CONTRACTOR
HYLE cor p Aba el
Consji2ni=,

Contractor's Buginess Nameg®*#

Gder /L.

Sigrfiture of Chair, Presidént, or Vice-President

iy £ MHyre  Pesident

Name snd Title

Date: / ?A’f/,ﬂ g

-

yi S :
/?/S}énat&re oﬁ:é’acretary, Asst, Seoretaty, CFO, Troasrer

or Asst, Treasurer)

B

Approved as t@jj Pm‘j
By: )

Auditof/Conthofler

Date: Xl "Ub

Revisad NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 8
12-1-08

Tudy £ Hyre  Trewaurer
Name and Title

Date: / 3/‘7/5?5/

#RHINSTRUCTIONS; If CONTRACTCR is a corporation,
including Hmited Uability and non-profit corporations,
the full lopal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above fogether with the signahies of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR. is a partnetship, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
slgnatre of a partner who has authorlty to exsoute this
Agresment on  behalf of the parinership. If
CONTRACTOR i3 contracting in  and  indlvidual

capacity, the individual shall set fprih the name of the
bugineg;, if any and sha_lsl personally siga t%e Agreement.



|
F

1
t

EXHIBIT A

CME CONSULTANTS

1. Consultant’s services to Natividad Medical Center include, but not limited to:

2. Provide over all expertise relative to acereditation and make application to IMQ.

a, Bducate CME Committee as to accreditation essentials, i.e., needs assessment, evaluation,
documentation, etc, as needed. '

b. Responsible for each CME Committee Meeting Agenda Packet (agenda, previous minutes,

memos, evaluation summaries, etc.)

Attend each CME Committee as staff person (via phone conference).

Prepare Minutes of each CME Committee and follow up with memos, ote.

Assist CME Cominittee in the developrment of planning and activity forms end policies.

Coordinate all aspects of CME activities from need assessment through outcomes,

Participate actively in raising grant money for the CME Program,

Maintain all records relating to CME Accreditation

Be available by phone Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 5:00

P.M.

R e o

3. Consuliant shall receive ingtructions and directions regarding the performance under this Agreement

from NMC*s CME Committee Chair and Director of Medical Staff Services.

A Consultant-may assist NMC in obiaining the services of speakers; however underno circumstances

may Congultant etter into or bind NMC to any agreements or contracts other that faculty
arrangement based on Honorarium Policy, Upon prior written approval by an authorized person to
bind NMC, NMC shall pay all speaker honoraria congistent with all applicable Monterey County
Policies, including but not limited to the Monterey County Travel Policy.

. For Services Rendered un this Agreement Consultant shall be entitled to a fee oft

a. One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars {$1,300.00) per month as a base feo,

b. For each CME Activity/speaker arranged there will be an additional fee of Three-
Hundred Dollars {$300.00)

¢, For each standing activity (Tumor Board, M&M, Journal Club, etc., there will be a fee of
Fifty Dollars ($50.00).

. In addition, all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Consultant from the Montelair office for

photocopying, postage, telephone, ete. shall be reimbursed by NMC upon receipt of an itemized
invoice. An invoice shall be submitted by Consultant to the Director of Medical Staff Service at
NMC on the 1* of each month, beginning July 1, 2008 for the services and expenses ncurred the
preceding month. Payment shall be according to scotion 6 of the attached NMC Professional
Services Agreement (PSA),

. None of the provisions of this Agreement are intended to oreate any partnership, joint venture,

agency, employment, representative, ot any other relationship othet than that of independent
contractors.



8. This Agreement has been executed and delivered in and shall be iatetpreted, construed, and enforced
pursuant to and in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

9. This Agreement, in conjunction with the NMC PSA, contains the entire understanding of the parties
with tespect to the subject matter bereof and supersedes all prior agreements, oral and written, and
all other communications between the patties relating to such subject matter. The Agreement ray
not be amended or modified except by mutual written agreement.

10. The Agreement may be tetminated by oither party, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days prio
notice to the other party.




—— 2 MAMDDIYYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE "Saamors”

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE (SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

AMPORTANT: }f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ieg) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the
terms and conditions of the pelicy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER STATE FARM INSURANCE SRNET STATE FARM INSURANCE
MARK NORTON, AGENT (116 o, Exty 909-503-4545 [ FR%  Nol: 600-596-6247
— 2144 BONITA AVENUE ARDRESS:
LA VERNE CA 91750 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Slate Farm General Insuranes Company 25151
MSURED  HYLE CORPORATION INSURER 8 ; State Farm Mutual Automobile insurancs Company 25178
DBA CME CONSULTANTS INSURER C :
8880 BENSON AVE STE 122 INSURER D :
MONTCLAIR CA 91783-1661 INSURER E :
INSURER € ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PGLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM CR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGCT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE ‘m’ S\Evanﬁ POLICY NUMBER DB YYY) (ﬁﬁﬂcﬁ% Linirs
A GENERAL LIABILITY ‘:l 82.BP-CA771 G 09/23/2011 | 09/23/2012 | EACH OCCURRENGE $ 2,000,000
_>-(—| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EQ’E‘&FSE?EF;EEIET?%@) $
| cLAMS-MADE l:] OCCUR MED EXP {Any one person) | §
|| : PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
] GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 4,000,000
poucy [ | [ Jioc :
B i‘:‘f"“ﬁﬂ'“ LIABILITY [ L] wazosze-E01.750 110172011 | 0610112012 | aRiRu D PINGLE O [7Z
X | Y AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | 100,000
N AL OUNED SCHEQULED BODILY INJURY (Fer accident}| 5 300,000
|| ulen avtos NP ANED | TEROFERTY DAMAGE s 100,000
i | ;
um'anal.m we | [occur D D EAGH OGCURRENGE $
e ,,&533 LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
D0 | | RerenTIONS $
A | R EHBLOVERS Lbrny i 92.82.L759-3 F orioriz011 | o7iorizonz | LnSkeLhns| [ B
P H O ORI PAR THERIERECLTIVE Al E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,000
{Manda oryiln NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER 3 1,000,000
gég%lgf:#g; L(IDHFSEOFF‘ERATTDN_SM E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | & 1,000,000
Y
) )
}
DESCRIPTION‘ OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach AGORD 101, Additianal Remarks Schedule, if more space is requiray)
1
i
3
|
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
1
Natividad Medical Center SHOULD A oF THE ASOVE SESCAIBED oL cies o cpcELLeD sone
1441 Constitution Blvd. ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Salinas, CA. 93906

i ALUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

] | ok Yordirne

i ) © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25. (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 1001486 1328498 11-15-2010

!




P . FEIOP9

b L oL . VAT
. 'mfﬂc?q?QN ILARPITIONAL ISIURED ENRORSEMENT wai

Polloy Mo, ﬂz-mwfww 9. L ‘

Namnumsurad* Hyla cc:::pprm‘l:;imn ‘
D’E!:’A GME GONSUL’.‘L’ANT&

v N Tern

Aﬁﬂmnna?rrrnursd “m]um me} B . .. SRR . T ...._‘: x

- e County af anteréy, its agants, offifcers mnd il

ployess ne additlonsl inewreds wibh respect to :r.:La}:;i:l,ity_"aﬂar_.w:'

. :Ls:lmg ot of. the oontrachor’ g work, Ingludlng ongping

Cand oompleted operations, and- shall further provide that-
guoh dnsurence is primaryiosurance to any iusurence or
salf-ingurancde malatained hy the sounty and that the ‘

. Ansuranve of the addlticanl Inureds shall not ba uauec& AFaTat

f fe vonbtyibute to S J.q:s.sr dcvamd &::y the contmfztar 2 :LnaLn—« .

-rancx@.. . . . L S

Gounty of Mbnwrw ‘ ‘
ontracts /FPurohagliy Department
168 Wapt A.'L:tsml Street 3rd flmr
Selinge ch B3oQq

FELERS-,

v

WHR lﬁ AN INGUREL Uritler SECTION It DE{E;IBNATJDN D NBUH&‘D, [y airended 1 IHolude &0 an nsured the
Addtionsl Inevired ehown sbova, B! ohly 1o the extant tiat Mebily s iowsd on that Addilans) insured aoialy

- brgceuies of your wesk performed for Bral Addilional Insurad whoven bove, , .

J Any Insurarcs prwlded o the Addifonal ineursd shal ﬂi“ll)f appy w?(ﬁ raapaq:l o q clﬂlm mada o wf& bmught Fur
}dsmagau ff wﬁioh yinl ey provicied Sovende.. : . , .

"a

M The Fﬂmary k?mirams! cwaraga balow appfims nn!y whﬁzn !hara Eat mn “X" !n tha bwt.

. ,x!—f Prfmzsry lnwranua, Tha fnettrance prov!ﬁmi lu lhef Au’dl lmruni islray B Ebove sl by primey. o g
VL lnurafion) Ay irslirace nmrrlad by ﬂw Addftful‘lﬁﬁ mauma shall be noncohtrlhumry wilh rerpect; !ra BRI B |
noveragapmvid@d m}'uu‘, S SECTIME R

AHOhurpqﬂpyprauialahwpp}y :' . _ _ _ , L e PR TR

o a0

va  Hhvd AYEBIBaRGE - #Pl08 - 8BAZ/BY/TE




s v ' T
w WWMimNilﬂmm‘ﬁ@ﬂ-ﬁ%m@umﬁﬂﬁﬂmmﬂﬂmﬂﬂr ‘ &ﬁ%] 3

. AP‘@JWNW anm@wﬁmw«nm

_- mmgeﬁi--mwr*ﬁg Ry i nfmm:;;;a smGdon
o mnmmmm__

_w-.

Awlmmm iﬂwrwi;{ wma:lw nd mfw:

TE

wim Doty wall mmmmm “Mm mmmm ,gpm&fﬁ@mm Byl il

. Ploysss ws atisitichal Aouratts i ilh Takpons S0 Tiabiloey aew 0

dng ouk o e oonbragtoy e gépl Aol pling wndming

und entipdatel epiuatdomg, el bl furthsy poowitde that

S engh  dmssresee. e pednscylesurinoe Te any Jugusanse  op
L pedEedneuranes saibbeited by fhe ouonty and, Shet the

Lpburunoe: of- the . sGaltieanl dnureds shali not be gmnﬁ,ﬂ adl; imcm .
fe ounbyidute Go f. loss aoversd by the contesctor’'s Lnsu- . S o.w L dr

TERgRy

- Doyl ol o
‘ %‘l‘iﬁw@% i i
TE0 Wik &Mm&ﬁ,}( oo
Salives A BIO0Y

T

e ety s an T e

S AU, b SR R i e
) i i i i f\ﬁnwméf ik

Ao ftiveth thovel Aot byt Bywplenp it TET! 1B ost
vt oy york el t%w&;;a% A Mot B ﬂbm’m?bw%

© Ay Inrsime protidad-e g At Rinal st gl onlraply vﬁtﬁxmpmlm awlaimrrzmda umwmm‘wﬁﬁ v
- g J“ww}‘:bhyuw mm#weﬁ z:wmﬁwa. .

" Thi F’ﬂmswy ma\umnw _mmmyaa g axmrw wnl,y sl e T YK b,

m - *Pﬂwmw irm
L hmaRng. P nonenine e ad-lne %%w Mﬂmmﬂs! fnwwﬁb w o ;zsﬂl tgmm b
- wwmgmr il . ‘

Saeitisl o T Suovidiid. to B Athicual- D abeD | 1@%@ ﬂ;ﬁ?ﬁi‘ }};i wmu% "

. m:mhfammzmui@mmf:a-rm:ﬂmya ‘ . ; o Gl e
T T
4
T AP SN SRR L T UL




